

No. 21-1283

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC. AND
THE RANIS COMPANY, INC. PETITIONERS

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD. AND
NORTH CHINA PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON	JONATHAN M. JACOBSON
MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SCOTT A. SHER	<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>
CONOR D. TUCKER	<i>Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.</i>
<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>	<i>1301 Ave. of the Americas</i>
<i>Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.</i>	<i>New York, NY 10019</i>
<i>1700 K Street, NW</i>	<i>(212) 497-7700</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>	<i>jjacobson@wsgr.com</i>
<i>(202) 973-8800</i>	

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	v
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual background	3
B. Prior proceedings	11
1. District court decision	11
2. Court of appeals' first decision.....	12
3. This Court's earlier decision	13
4. Court of appeals' remand decision.....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	16
I. Petitioners have doubly forfeited their first question presented.	16
A. Petitioners never raised the first question until their initial petition for certiorari, and this Court denied review.	16
B. Petitioners again failed to raise their first question on remand, and the court below again did not address it.	19
II. Beyond petitioners' forfeiture, review should be denied on the first question presented.	21

A. The petition mischaracterizes the ruling below as “reinterpreting the text” of the Sherman Act on a case-by-case basis.	21
B. The decision below does not conflict with any decision of any circuit or this Court.	22
C. The decision below correctly applies settled principles of international comity.	27
D. The available remedies for import-related concerns and respondents’ alternative grounds for decision make this case a poor vehicle to address comity doctrine.	30
III. The second “question presented” is not presented by this case.	31
A. The court below did not hold that Rule 44.1 limits courts to the face of foreign law, but rather considered all relevant evidence of its meaning.	32
B. The petition raises factbound complaints about the Second Circuit’s application of this Court’s Rule 44.1 decision, which the court below meticulously followed.	34
IV. The Solicitor General has already presented the United States’ views on this case, and there is no need for repetition.	36
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	18
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)	13-14, 19, 33
<i>Animal Science Prods., Inc. v. China Nat'l Metals & Minerals Import & Export Corp.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D.N.J. 2010), vacated on other issues, 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)	10, 24
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	11, 15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	21
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	18
<i>In re DRAM Antitrust Litig.</i> , 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	22-23
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-Laroche Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	22-23
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	1, 14, 20-26, 29, 31
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	12, 14, 19-20, 24-26, 28

<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	29
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Industrial Inv. Dev. Corp. v. Mitsui & Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1982), vacated on other grounds, 460 U.S. 1007 (1983)	28
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	30
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	29
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	29
<i>Manhattan Props. Inc. v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 320 (1934)	29
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979).....	12, 14, 17, 20, 28
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	26-27
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	23
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007)	22-23
<i>Montreal Trading Ltd. v. Amax Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 864 (10th Cir. 1981)	28

<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	25-26
<i>Morton’s Mkt., Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999), amended, 211 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	2, 22, 27, 29
<i>National Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	28
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	30
<i>Palencia v. Perez</i> , 921 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Plymouth Dealers’ Ass’n v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960)	11
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	25-26, 30
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Sharifi v. United States</i> , 987 F.3d 1063 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 107 (2021)	35
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am., N.T. & S.A.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976)	1, 2, 12-15, 17, 19-20, 22, 25, 28, 37
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	33
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	28

<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Leija-Sanchez</i> , 602 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2010)	23-24
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	11, 15
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	27
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	18
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	32
<i>Wills v. Texas</i> , 511 U.S. 1097 (1994)	21
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1-3, 10, 16-17, 21, 24, 27-28
15 U.S.C. § 6a	2, 21, 27-28, 37
50 U.S.C. § 1701.....	30
Other Authorities	
Exec. Order 13348, 69 Fed. Reg. 44885 (July 22, 2004).....	30

Exec. Order 13651, 78 Fed. Reg. 48793 (Aug. 6, 2013)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	2, 13-14, 19, 21, 31-33, 35, 37
<i>First Written Submission of United States, China–Exportation of Various Raw Materials (WT/DS394, -395, -398) (June 1, 2010)</i>	5
H.R. Rep. No. 686, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 13 (1982)	28
Bruce M. Owen <i>et al.</i> , <i>China’s Competition Policy Reforms: The Anti-Monopoly Law and Beyond</i> , 75 ANTITRUST L.J. 231 (2008)	5
George J. Stigler, <i>A Theory of Oligopoly</i> , 72 J. POL. ECON. 44 (1964)	8
U.S. Br., <i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 763 (1993) (Nos. 91-111, 91-1128)	28
U.S. Invitation Br., <i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018) (No. 16-1220) 13, 18, 23, 25, 27-28, 30, 36-37	
WTO, China Trade Policy Review 2006, WT/TPR/S/161 (Feb. 28, 2006).....	10
WTO, Transitional Review, G/C/W/438 (Nov. 20, 2002)	10

Wang Xiaoye, *The Prospect of Antimonopoly
Legislation in China*,
1 WASH. U. GLOBAL STUD. L. REV. 201
(2002)5
